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Dear Redeemer West Side,

As I sit and write this letter to you, my first as your senior pastor, the two words that keep coming to me 
are gratitude and stewardship. 

In the winter 2024, we expressed our deep gratitude to our former senior pastor, David Bisgrove, as he 
concluded nearly 35 years of faithful service—first as a lay leader, then as a staff member and pastor—
at Redeemer. We thank you, David. 

Then, as my family and I arrived in the summer to rejoin Redeemer West Side, the overwhelming 
emotion we felt was gratitude. Gratitude to all the staff and lay-leaders who have led our church with 
such diligence and selflessness. Gratitude for all of you who have supported and strengthened our 
church through your service, your generosity, your prayers, your presence, and your questions. 

There’s also the gratitude we all share for the ways we’ve been able to experience the beauty and 
wonder of the gospel in and through our church. Amid change, amid sorrow and joy, and amid much 
uncertainty in our world and city, the light of the gospel shines steadily bright. 

Gratitude leads to an awareness of stewardship. The more we experience the gospel, the more we 
realize that everything we have—including our church—is a gift. One way to respond to a gift is to 
steward it well into the future.

In Matthew 25, Jesus told a parable about a master who gives his servants bags of gold and then goes 
away on a long journey. While gone, he expects those servants to take some faithful risks that will lead 
to a return. As we celebrate the gift that our church has been to us, there is a built-in invitation for each 
of us to be faithful stewards who take some faithful risks. To keep the gospel central; to not merely go to 
church, but to be the church, to really be a family; to make sacrifices, to be willing to be uncomfortable—
to be a church not for ourselves, but for the city. 

In the winter of 2025, we had a series of sermons called “For the City.” Over the course of nine Sundays, 
we had a chance to consider how God is calling us to serve our neighborhoods in new and fresh ways. 
Through teaching from Jeremiah 29 we were reminded that God brought each of us to this city to pursue 
the shalom—holistic flourishing—of this place. Whatever other factors brought (or have kept) us in the 
city, it was God’s action that was decisive. We’re not here by accident; we’re here with an assignment: 
to love this city and help our city flourish in every direction. 

The report that follows outlines some of the ways we’ve deepened and strengthened our efforts to love 
and serve our city over the past year. There’s so much to be grateful for. And there’s a lot still to do. Let’s 
look back with gratitude, and let’s also look forward with a collective commitment to steward well the 
opportunity we have to love our neighbors and promote shalom in our city. 

Onward,

Rev. Bijan Mirtolooi
Redeemer West Side

letter
from bijan

Also, seek the peace and prosperity of the city to which I have carried you into exile. 
Pray to the Lord for it, because if it prospers, you too will prosper. —Jeremiah 29:7



worship

membership

average weekly Youth 
attendance on Friday night

1,057
average Sunday attendance 
(in-person and virtual)

203
average weekly attendance 
in West Side Kids

81

28

111,840
total YouTube views

new members welcomed

5
infants baptized

church impact

Redeemer West Side is living out a sacred call by 
Jesus to love our neighbors and heal our city.
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vision strategy

formation

subscribers to our newly launched 
Neighborhood Engagement Newsletter

raised on #GivingTuesday for local 
neighborhood engagement e�orts Developed a new vision and strategy 

(“From projects to presence”) for 
RWS neighborhood engagement

participated in Shalom Lab

participated in our church-wide prayer walk, along 
with over a dozen community groups doing their 
own prayer walks in their neighborhoods

serving our neighbors

served with a Hope for New York a�liate

distributed food or helped with after-school programs 
at the Frederick Douglass Houses

Safe Haven residents participated in regular writing 
workshops hosted at W83

adults + 42 youth served at All Angels’ Church 
community meals

adults + 36 children volunteered, and others donated 
toys worth over $1k total, for the Belnord Christmas Toy 
Store Bash hosted by RWS

134

$47k 

29

77

95+

21

9

17

36

9-part “For the City” sermon series 
delivered on Shalom along with 
Community Group discussion guides

for thecity

Three packing and distribution events 
for neighborhood shelters in partnership 
with Open Hearts Initiative

church impact
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consolidated
West Side, Lincoln Square, Redeemer Counseling Services, Center for Faith & Work

2023

$10,770,170

100,215

100,700

122,929

2,756,825

457,007

500,000

121,142

543,718

$15,472,706

$8,349,474

6,565,434

332,640

$15,247,548

$225,158

All Funds

Income

General Contributions

RCS Sponsor A Client

Building Fund

Mercy & Justice

Building a Clinic Team

Leadership Bridge Fund

Endowment for College Students

Counseling Fees

W83 Rental Income

Gospel in Life

CFW/Gotham

Other

Total Income

Expenses

Personnel

Operating

Allocation

Total Expenses

Net Proceeds

*Other - Investment Income, Program Income, Other Contributions

2024

$11,327,162

109,400

50,000

147,726

350,000

200,000

90,029

2,904,409

487,998

541,667

166,179

723,721

$17,098,291

$9,180,007

6,407,433

277,640

$15,865,080

$1,233,211

YTY

5%

9%

-50%

20%

5%

7%

8%

37%

33%

11%

10%

-2%

-17%

4%

448%
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churches
detailed by department

$6,811,401

74,465

100,700

350,000

316,094

457,007

$8,109,667

$677,967

565,584

120,759

510,484

306,210

9,417

1,067,051

375,432

4,016,372

315,108

$7,964,384

$145,283

$3,184,664

48,464

150,000

143,490

$3,526,618

$1,935,355

595,502

271,656

127,713

31,348

176,215

161,892

$3,299,681

$226,937

Operating Giving

Mercy and Justice Giving

Building Fund Giving

Gospel In Life (Royalty Income)

Other

License Fee Income

Total Revenue

Expenses by Department

Exec and Admin

Worship

Community

Children’s Ministry

Youth

Relationships

Discipleship

Mission

W83 Ministry Center

Network Allocation

Total Expenses

Net Proceeds

All Funds

Revenue

Redeemer West Side

2023 20232024 2024YTY YTY

Redeemer Lincoln Square

$6,799,115

124,266

50,000

379,167

241,440

487,998

$8,081,986

$734,483

640,245

157,658

578,024

353,633

3,145

1,293,380

363,300

3,839,763

342,608

$8,306,239

-$224,253

$3,951,556

23,460

162,500

178,038

$4,315,554

$1,825,167

584,542

438,918

195,976

18,981

223,144

189,392

$3,476,120

$839,434

0%

67%

-50%

8%

-24%

7%

0%

8%

13%

31%

13%

15%

-67%

21%

-3%

-4%

9%

4%

-254%

24%

-52%

8%

24%

22%

-6%

-2%

62%

53%

-39%

27%

17%

5%

270%
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redeemer counseling services

center for faith and work

2023

$768,520

100,215

2,593,025

83,292

80,508

$3,625,560

$2,770,920

766,443

114,720

$3,652,083

-$26,523

2023

$5,585

3,870

117,272

1,844

$128,571

$287,919

217,388

-259,080

$246,227

-$117,656

Revenue

General Contribution

Sponsor A Client

Building a Clinic Team

Leadership Bridge Fund

Endowment for College Students

Fees Income

Equipping and Enrichment Assesment

Other

Total Revenue

Expenses

Personnel

Operating

Network Allocation

Total Expenses

Net Proceeds

Revenue

CFW Contributions

Gotham Fund

Program Income

Other Income

Total Revenue

Expenses

Personnel

Operating

Network Allocation

Total Expenses

Net Proceeds

2024

$550,619

109,400

350,000

200,000

90,029

2,792,698

111,711

88,908

$4,293,365

$2,739,598

819,564

114,720

$3,673,882

$619,483

2024

$25,872

20,492

$145,687

1,000

$193,051

$339,819

223,765

-369,080

$194,504

-$1,453

YTY

-28%

9%

8%

34%

10%

18%

-1%

7%

0%

1%

2436%

YTY

363%

24%

-46%

50%

18%

3%

42%

-21%

99%
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statement of financial position
by location – as of December 31, 2024

Assets

Current Assets

      Cash & Cash Equivalents

      Accounts Receivable, Net

      Grants Receivable

      Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets

Long-term Assets

      Property & Equipment

Total Long-term Assets

Intangible Assets, Net

Total Assets

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities

      Short-term Liabilities

      Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

      With Donor Restrictions

      Without Donor Restrictions

Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

RWS

$6,379,921

309,008

215,840

707,301

$7,612,070

    

43,327,413

$43,327,413

-88,300

$50,851,183

  

    

$627,002

14,891,652

$15,518,654

    

664,175

34,668,354

$35,332,529

$50,851,183

LSQ

$4,959,572

182,375

11,516

$5,153,463

    

23,000

$23,000

1,477,021

$6,653,484

  

    

$2,085,025

$2,085,025

    

224,341

4,344,118

$4,568,459

$6,653,484

RCS

$2,671,657

146,451

25,619

$2,843,727

    

54,638

$54,638

2,234,534

$5,132,899

  

    

$2,714,168

$2,714,168

    

681,083

1,737,648

$2,418,731

$5,132,899

All Departments

$14,011,150

637,834

215,840

744,436

$15,609,260

    

43,405,051

$43,405,051

3,623,255

$62,637,566

  

    

$5,426,195

14,891,652

$20,317,847

    

1,569,599

40,750,120

$42,319,719

$62,637,566
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The chart on the left shows a summarized history of Redeemer West Side’s financial results since 2018. The chart on the right compares the 
percentage of members and non-member family units who donated in 2024. Members gave nearly $4.8 million and non-members gave over 
$2 million in 2024.

Redeemer West Side, as a corporation, includes Redeemer Lincoln Square, Redeemer Counseling Services, and the Center for Faith & Work. 
Below are charts showing the consolidated results in 2023 and 2024, and the income/expenses of each ministry in 2024.

a closer look at the numbers
January 1, 2024 - December 31, 2024
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